
TO: 

FROM: 

DATE: 

OAKLAND 
COMMUNITY 

COLLEGE 

Martin~r 

Richard~mpson, Chancellor 

April 28, 1997 

SUBJECT: ZIP CODE PENETRATION RATES 

Memo 

Please place this data in a context such as a comparison to other community colleges in the state, 
national figures, state institutions, and private institutions. Is there any historical/trend 
information? 
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To: 

From: 

Oat~: 

Subject: 

OAKLAND 
COMMUNITY 

COLLEGE 

Campus Presidents o/ 
Martin A. Orlowsk~'.1:birector, 
Institutional Planning & Analysis 

April 14, 1997 

Zip Code Penetration Rates 

Memo 

On request of the Board of Trustees the Office of Institutional Planning & Analysis has 
prepared the 1995-96 Zip Code Penetration Report. This report is based on the total number of 
students served at each campus between July 1, 1995 and June 30, 1996. The college-wide report 
depicts total unduplicated students during the same period. 

Penetration rates were calculated by dividing the number of students per zip code by the 
number of residents eighteen years and older living in the zip code. Population data are based on 
1994 census updates. Zip codes with fewer than ten students are not included in the report. 

In order to make this information more user-friendly, we are working with Wayne State 
University to develop color coded maps which will highlight areas of greatest penetration. I 
expect to have the maps ready for distribution by mid-May. Such information will be helpful in 
determining where to focus and assessing marketing efforts. If you have any questions with 
regard to this report, please do not hesitate to call me at 7746. 

pc: R. Thompson 

Attachment: 1995-96 Zip Code Penetration Report 
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Oakland Community College 
Zip Code Penetration Report 

College Wide (1995-96) 

1994 Population 
1995-96 (18 Years and Penetration 

Zip City Enrollment Older) Rate (0/o) 

48326 Auburn HUis 196 13,5/0 ).86)8 

48370 Oxford 56 956 5.8598 

48383 \Vhile Lake 351 6,144 5.7125 

48359 Lake Orion 243 4,264 5.6992 

48237 Oak Park 1,269 22,443 5.6544 

48362 Lake Orion 516 9,566 5.3943 

48356 Highland 316 5,882 5.3723 

48327 \Vaterford 746 13,915 5.36!0 

48393 \Vixom 467 8,836 5.2854 

48386 \Vhile Lake 595 11,349 5.2429 

48346 Clarkston 727 14,025 5.1836 

48073 Royal Oak 1,394 27,995 4.9794 

48371 Oxford 533 10,771 4.9486 

48307 Rochester 1,243 25,412 4.8914 

48017 Clawson 539 I l,Q45 4.8800 

48381 ~lilford 405 8,318 4.8689 

48067 Royal Oak 1,053 21,991 4. 7882 

48324 \Vest Bloomfield 520 I0,999 4.7275 

48360 Lake Orion 239 5,083 4.7020 

48390 \Valled Lake 591 12,961 4.5599 

48098 Troy 1,386 30,495 4.5450 

48348 Clarkston 533 11,956 4.4580 

48382 Commerce Townsh 568 12,747 4.4561 

48306 Rochester 549 12,378 4.4352 

48083 Troy 729 16,524 4.4116 

48072 Berkley 649 14.769 4.3945 

48377 Novi 276 6,292 4.3868 

48462 Ortonville 358 8,218 4.3561 

48323 \Vest Bloomfield 535 12,325 4.3408 

48328 \Vaterford 839 19,376 4.3300 

48329 \Vaterford 849 19,698 4.3101 

48220 Ferndale 875 20,651 4.2371 

48075 Southfield 753 17,823 4.2249 

48357 Highland 269 6,386 4.2120 

48309 Rochester 9!0 21,636 4.2059 

48076 Southfield 935 22,962 4.0720 

48071 ~fadison Heights 1,036 25,443 4.0718 

48336 Farmington 839 20,624 4.0681 

48034 Southfield 1,031 25,594 4.0283 

48331 Farmington 620 15,409 4.0237 

48363 Oakland 116 2,887 4.0179 

48350 Davisburg 170 4,305 3.9491 

48380 ~lllford 131 3,364 3.8936 

48069 Pleasant Ridge 88 2,264 3.8868 

48320 Keego Harbor 140 3,814 J.6707 

48340 Pontiac 600 16,725 3.5874 

48084 Troy 386 10,980 3.5154 

48334 Farmington 504 14,373 3.;066 

48342 Pontiac 521 15,295 3.4063 

48335 Farmington 569 16,740 3.3990 

48322 \Vest Bloomfield 697 20,947 J.3275 

48367 Leonard 102 3,181 3.2062 

48341 Pontiac 510 15,949 3.1977 

48375 Novi ;05 15.923 3.1715 

Source:OCC, Office of Institutional Planning & Analysis. 4/l4/97 Page I 



Oakland Community College 
Zip Code Penetration Report 

College Wide (1995-96) 

1994 Population 
1995-96 {18 Years and Penetration 

Zip City Enrollment Older) Rate (o/o) 

48030 Hazel Park 453 14,500 3.1242 

48374 Novi 137 4,645 2.9497 

48070 Huntington \Vood 156 5,440 2.8678 

48442 Holly 346 12,192 2.8379 

48009 Birmingham 449 15,883 2.8269 

48165 New Hudson 102 3,720 2. 7422 

48302 Bloomfield Hill 352 13,352 2.6363 

48304 Bloomfield Hill 366 13,907 2.6318 

48025 Franklin 268 11,501 2.3302 

48301 Bloomfield Hill 263 12,212 2.1536 

48353 Hartland 64 3,358 1.9057 

48178 South Lyon 252 13,520 1.8639 

48428 Dryden 30 2,823 1.0625 

48455 1\letamora 55 5,354 1.0273 

48167 Northville 206 25,377 0.8118 

48240 Redford 115 14,707 0.7819 

48235 Detroit 280 40,693 _0.6881 

48116 Brighton 191 28,551 0.6690 

48219 Detroit 279 42,123 0.6624 

48438 Goodrich 25 3,900 0.6410 

48221 Detroit 219 35,146 0.6231 

48412 Attica 23 3,905 0.5889 

48316 Utica 71 13,359 0.5315 

48430 Fenton 106 20,023 0.5294 

48310 Sterling Height 144 30,578 0.4709 

48152 Li_vonia !08 23,374 0.4621 

48314 Sterling Height 31 7,104 0.4364 

48095 \Vashington 12 2,845 0.4218 

48317 Utica 77 19,066 _0.4039 

48446 Lapeer 84 21,279 0.3948 

48843 Howell 87 22,711 0.3831 

48092 \Varren 77 20,363 0.3781 

48203 Detroit 120 34,791 0.3449 

48223 Detroit 87 25,435 0.3420 

48313 Sterling Height 76 23,465 0.3239 

48094 \Vashington 23 7,338 0.3134 

48234 Detroit 98 32,073 0.3056 

48421 Columbiaville 14 4,746 0.2950 

48461 North Branch 13 4,509 0.2883 

48003 Almont 11 3,942 0.2791 

48239 Redford 80 29,467 0.2715 

48227 Detroit 119 43,958 0.2707 

48444 Imlay City 14 5,409 0.2588 

48315 Utica 27 10,665 0.2532 

48042 ~facomb 12 4,773 0.2514 

48230 Grosse Pointe 36 14,859 02423 

48212 Detroit 68 28,588 0.2379 

48312 Sterling Height 60 26,028 0.2305 

48187 Canton 65 28,282 0.2298 

48154 Livonia 71 31,903 0.2225 

48091 \Varren 55 24,969 0.2203 

48015 Center Line 16 7,328 0.2183 

48202 Detroit 40 18,432 0.2170 

48188 Canton 27 12,602 0.2143 

Source:OCC, Oftice of Institutional Planning & Analysis, 4/14/97 Page 2 



Oakland Community College 
Zip Code Penetration Report 

College Wide (1995-96) 

1994 Population 
1995-96 (18 Years and Penetration 

Zip City Enrollment Older) Rate (o/o) 

48065 Romeo 13 6,099 0.2131 

48170 Plymouth 63 29,655 0.2124 

48238 Detroit 70 33,494 0.2090 

48451 Linden 16 7,875 0.2032 

48225 Harper \Yoods 24 12,029 0.1995 

48207 Detroit 38 19,627 0.1936 

48150 Livonia 38 21,249 . 0.1788 

48038 Clinton Townshi 46 27,246 0.1688 

48236 Grosse Pointe 38 23,612 0.1609 

48044 ~facomb 23 14,544 0.1581 

48205 Detroit 63 40,344 0.1562 

48224 Detroit 54 35,576 0.1518 

48093 \Varren 61 40,918 0.1491 

48836 Fowlerville IO 7,200 0.1389 

48082 Saint Clair Sho 20 14,606 0.1369 

48185 \Vestland 91 66,713 0.1364 

48206 Detroit 35 25,864 0.1353 

48126 Dearborn 37 27,674 0.1337 

48208 Detroit 14 10,595 0.1321 

48089 \Varren 33 25,585 0.1290 

48043 :\·fount Clemens 17 13.296 0.1279 

48189 \Vhitmore Lake II 8,685 0.1267 

48439 Grand Blanc JI 24,751 0.1252 

48204 Detroit 41 33,322 0.1230 

48127 Dearborn Height 34 28,438 0.1196 

48080 Saint Clair Sho 23 20,275 0.1134 

48228 Detroit 50 45,868 0.1090 

48081 Saint Clair Sho 20 18,412 0.1086 

48066 Roseville 41 39,197 0.1046 

48026 - Fraser 12 11,526 0.1041 

48045 Harrison Townsh 19 19,760 0.0962 

48035 Clinton Townshi 25 26,320 0.0950 

48135 Garden City 22 23,282 0.0945 

48214 Detroit 26 28,639 0.0908 

48047 New Baltimore 17 18,806 0.0904 

48201 Detroit II 12,497 0.0880 

48141 Inkster 19 21,700 0.0876 

48184 Wayne 13 15,001 0.0867 

48423 Davison 17 20,618 0.0825 

48215 Detroit 12 15,062 0.0797 

48105 Ann Arbor 17 22,583 0.0753 

48036 Clinton Townshi 13 17,783 0.0731 

48021 Eastpointe 18 27,156 0.0663 

48111 Belleville 17 27,020 0.0629 

48124 Dearborn 15 26,484 0.0566 

48213 Detroit 16 31,708 0.0505 

48101 Allen Park II 24,890 0.0442 

48210 Detroit 10 25,867 0.0387 

48192 \Vyandotte 14 36,610 0.0382 

48183 Trenton IO 29,751 0.0336 

48103 Ann Arbor 10 32,616 0.0307 

48387 Union Lake 18 

48099 Troy 15 

48347 Clarkston 13 

Source:OCC, Office of Institutional Planning & Analysis, 4/14/97 Page 3 



Oakland Community College 
Zip Code Penetration Report 

College Wide (1995-96) 

1994 Population 
1995-96 (18 Years and Penetration 

Zip City Enrollment Older) Rate (o/o) 

48321 Auburn fhils 10 
48343 Pontiac 10 

Source:OCC, Office of Institutional Planning & Analysis, 4114197 Page 4 



Oakland Community College 
Zip Code Penetration Report 

Auburn Hills ( 1995-96) 

1994 Population 
1995-96 (18 Years and Penetration Rate 

Zip City Enrollment Older) (O/o) 

48370 Ox lord ,2 956 :i.4413 
48326 Auburn Hills 695 13,570 5.1215 

48359 Lake Orion 208 4,264 4.8783 

48362 Lake Orion 461 9,566 4.8193 

48371 Oxford 475 10,771 4.4101 

48307 Rochester llOI 25,412 4.3326 

48360 Lake Orion 208 5,083 4.0921 

48306 Rochester 474 12,378 3.8293 

48309 Rochester 814 21,636 3.7622 

48363 Oakland 106 2,887 3.6715 

48336 Clarkston 501 14,025 3.5722 

48098 Troy 1047 30,495 3.4334 

48462 Ortonville 282 8,218 3.4314 

48348 Clarkston 409 11,956 3.4209 

48340 Pontiac 510 16,725 3.0493 

48342 Pontiac 461 15,295 3.0140 

48367 Leonard 91 3,181 2.8604 

48341 Pontiac 407 15,949 2.5519 

48083 Troy 417 16,524 2.5235 

48350 Davisburg 100 4,305 2.3230 

48329 \Vaterford 421 19,698 2.1373 

48328 \Vaterford 391 19,376 2.0179 

48084 Troy 209 10,980 1.9034 

48304 Bloomfield Hills 260 13,907 1.8696 

48327 \Vaterford 256 13,915 1.8397 

48017 Clawson 192 11,045 1.7383 

48442 Holly 195 12,192 1.5994 

48320 Keego Harbor 56 3,814 1.4683 

48383 \Vhite Lake 88 6,144 1.4322 

48386 \Vhite Lake 140 11,349 1.2336 

48302 Bloomfield Hills 160 13,352 1.1983 

48073 Royal Oak 324 27,995 1.1573 

48356 Highland 66 5,882 1.1221 

48071 i\ladison Heights 266 25,443 1.0455 

48072 Berkley 153 14,769 1.0360 

48357 Highland 64 6,386 1.0021 

48428 Dryden 28 2,823 0.9917 

48324 \Vest Bloomfield 107 10,999 0.9728 

48067 Royal Oak 204 21,991 0.9276 

48455 1\-letamora 48 5,354 0.8965 

48009 Birmingham 138 15,883 0.8689 

48220 Ferndale 154 20.651 0.7457 

48069 Pleasant Ridge 16 2,264 0.7067 

48323 \Vest Bloomfield 82 12,325 0.6653 

48030 Hazel Park 95 14,500 0.6552 

48381 ;\filford 54 8,318 0.6492 

48382 Commerce Township 79 12,747 0.6198 

48380 i\filford 20 3,364 0.5944 

48237 Oak Park 133 22,443 0.5926 

48438 Goodrich 19 3,900 0.4872 

48412 Attica 19 3,905 0.4865 

48076 Southfield Ill 22.962 0.4834 

48393 \Vixom 42 8,836 0.4753 

48301 Bloomfield Hills 57 12.212 0.4668 

Page I 



Oakland Community College 
Zip Code Penetration Report 

Auburn Hills ( 1995-96) 

1994 Population 
1995-96 (18 Years and Penetration Rate 

Zip Cily Enrollment Older) (o/o) 

'18390 \Valled Lake ,9 12.961 0.4))2 

48316 Utica 57 13,359 0.4267 

~8377 Novi 23 6,292 0.3656 

48025 Franklin 42 11.501 0.3652 

48446 Lapeer 75 21.279 0.3525 

48075 Southfield 59 17,823 0.3310 

48314 Sterling Heights 23 7,104 0.3238 

48034 Southfield 81 25,594 0.3165 

48095 \Vashington 9 2,845 0.3163 

48070 Huntington \Voods 17 5,440 0.3125 

48317 Utica 57 19,066 0.2990 

48353 Hartland 10 3,358 0.2978 

48461 North Branch 13 4,509 0.2883 

48331 Farmington 44 15,409 0.2856 

48322 \Vest Bloomfield 59 20,947 0.2817 

48003 Almont II 3,942 0.2791 

48336 Farmington 54 20,624 0.2618 

48421 Columbiaville 12 4,746 0.2529 

48310 Sterling Heights 77 30,578 0.2518 

48334 Farmington 35 14,373 0.2435 

48444 Imlay City 13 5,409 0.2403 

48094 \Vashlngton 17 7,338 0.2317 

483JJ Sterling Heights 53 23,465 0.2259 

48165 New Hudson 7 3,720 0.1882 

48430 Fenton 37 20,023 0.1848 

48065 Romeo II 6,099 0.1803 

48335 Farmington 30 16,740 0.1792 

48375 Novi 27 15,923 0.1696 

48042 i\lacomb 8 4,773 0.1676 

48374 Novi 7 4,645 0.1507 

48315 Utica 16 10,665 0.1500 

48178 South Lyon 18 13,520 0.1331 

48038 Clinton Township 34 27,246 0.1248 

48044 i\tacomb 18 14,544 0.1238 

48092 \Varren 24 20,363 0.1179 

48312 Sterling Heights 29 26,028 0.1114 

48451 Linden 8 7,875 0.1016 

48240 Redford 12 14,707 0.0816 

48439 Grand Blanc 20 24,751 0.0808 

48091 \Varren 17 24,969 0.0681 

48423 Davison 14 20,618 0.0679 

48843 Howell 15 22,711 0.0660 

48221 Detroit 20 35,146 0.0569 

48116 Brighton 16 28,551 0.0560 

48089 \Varren 14 25,585 0.0547 

48026 Fraser 6 11,526 0.0521 

48047 New Baltimore 9 18,806 0.0479 

48045 Harrison Township 9 19,760 0.0455 

48093 \Varren 18 40,918 0.0440 

48167 Northville II 25,377 0.0433 

48035 Clinton Township II 26,320 0.0418 

48836 Fowlerville 3 7,200 0.0417 

48015 Center Line 3 7,328 0.0409 

48230 Grosse Pointe 6 14,859 0.0404 

Page 2 



Oakland Community College 
Zip Code Penetration Report 

Auburn Hills (1995-96) 

1994 Populalion 
1995-96 (18 Years and Penetration Rate 

Zip City Enrollment Older) (o/o) 

48081 Saint Clatr Shores 18,4{2 0.0380 

48082 Saint Clair Shores 5 14,606 0.0342 

48236 Grosse Pointe 8 23,612 O.OJJ9 

48036 Clinton Township 6 17,783 0.0337 

48224 Detroit 12 35,576 0.0337 

48225 Harper \Voods 4 12,029 0.0333 

48066 Roseville 13 39,197 0.0332 

48239 Redrord 9 29,467 0.0305 

48043 i\Jount Clemens 4 "IJ,296 0.0301 

48152 Livonia 7 23,374 0.0299 

48223 Detroit 7 25,435 0.0275 

48235 Detroit 11 40,693 0.0270 

48207 Detroit 5 19,627 0.0255 

48127 Dearborn Heights 7 28,438 0.0246 

48506 Flint 6 24,507 0.0245 

48188 Canton 3 12,602 0.0238 

48203 Detroit 8 34,791 0.0230 

48205 Detroit 9 40,344 0.0223 

48105 Ann Arbor 5 22,583 0.0221 

48212 Detroit 6 28,588 0.02!0 

48227 Detroit 9 43,958 0.0205 

48219 Detroit 8 42,123 0.0190 

48150 Livonia 4 21,249 0.0188 

48234 Detroit 6 32,073 0.0187 

48021 Eastpointe 5 27,156 0.0184 

48238 Detroit 6 33,494 0.0179 

48135 Garden City 4 23,282 0.0172 

48185 \Vestland IO 66,713 0.0150 

48111 Belleville 4 27,020 0.0148 

48080 Saint Clair Shores 3 20,275 0.0148 

48187 Canton 4 28,282 0.0141 

48214 Detroit 4 28,639 0.0140 

48141 Inkster 3 21,700 0.0138 

48192 \Vyandotte 5 36,6!0 O.Oll7 

48170 Plymouth 4 29,655 0.0135 

48183 Ternton 4 29,751 0.0134 

48138 Gross Ile I 7,928 0.0126 

48217 Detroit 8,333 0.0120 

48189 \Vhitmore Lake I 8,685 0.0115 

48124 Dearborn 3 26,484 0.01 ll 

48202 Detroit 2 18,432 O.OI09 

48208 Detroit I 10,595 0.0094 

48154 Livonia 3 31,903 0.0094 

48101 Allen Park 2 24,890 0.0080 

48184 \Vayne I 15,001 0.0067 

48228 Detroit 3 45,868 0.0065 

48213 Detroit 2 31,708 0.0063 

48103 Ann Arbor 2 32,616 0.0061 

48204 Detroit 2 33,322 0.0060 

48180 Taylor 3 50,633 0.0059 

48195 Southgate 23,575 0.0042 

48209 Detroit 25,220 0.0040 

48206 Detroit 25,864 0.0039 

~8126 Dearborn 27,674 0.0036 

Page 3 



Zip 
481'16 
48321 

48099 
48347 
48343 

.48308 

Oakland Community College 
Zip Code Penetration Report 

Auburn Hills (1995-96) 

1994 Population 
1995-96 (18 Years and 

City Enrollment Older) 

Lincoln Park 30,998 
Auburn Hills 10 
Troy 9 
Clarkston 7 
Pontiac 6 
Rochester 5 

Page 4 

Penetration Rate 
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Oakland Community College 
Zip Code Penetration Report 
Highland Lakes (1995-96) 

1994 Population 
1995-96 (18 Years and Penetration Rate 

Zip City Enrollment Older) (o/o) 

018383 Whtte Lake 260 6,144 4.23 [) 
48386 \Vhite Lake 463 11,349 4.0798 

48327 \Vaterford 551 13,915 3.9596 

48356 Highland 230 5.882 3.9102 

48382 Commerce Township 418 12,747 3.2793 

48357 Highland 193 6,386 3.0220 

48381 ~filford 243 8,318 2.9213 

48329 \Vaterford 526 19,698 2.6703 

48324 \Vest Bloomfield 290 10,999 2.6365 

48328 \Vaterford 501 19,376 2.5856 

48346 Clarkston 318 14,025 2.2674 

48390 \Valled Lake 287 12,961 2.2144 

48380 ~Iilrord 73 3,364 2.1697 

48350 Davisburg 90 4,305 2.0907 

48320 Keego Harbor 66 3,814 I. 7305 

48393 \Vixom 149 8,836 1.6863 

48442 Holly 180 12,192 1.4764 

48353 Hartland 48 3,358 1.4293 

48348 Clarkston 163 11,956 1.3633 

48462 Ortonville 93 8,218 1.1316 

48377 Novi 70 6,292 1.1126 

48323 \Vest Bloomfield 119 12,325 0.9655 

48359 Lake Orion 32 4,264 0.7505 

48340 Pontiac 110 16,725 0.6577 

48341 Pontiac 96 15,949 0.6019 

48371 Oxford 64 10,771 0.5942 

48326 Auburn Hills 80 13,570 0.5895 

48362 Lake Orion 54 9,566 0.5645 

48342 Pontiac 67 15,295 0.4380 

48165 New Hudson 16 3,720 0.4301 

48370 Oxford 4 956 0.4186 

48360 Lake Orion 20 5,083 0.3935 

48302 Bloomfield Hills 47 13,352 0.3520 

48309 Rochester 73 21,636 0.3374 

48307 Rochester 77 25,412 0.3030 

48306 Rochester 37 12,378 0.2989 

48322 \Vest Bloomfield 60 20,947 0.2864 

48430 Fenton 56 20,023 0.2797 

48363 Oakland 8 2,887 0.2771 

48331 Farmington 40 15,409 0.2596 

48067 Royal Oak 55 21,991 0.2501 

48073 Royal Oak 65 27,995 0.2322 

48220 Ferndale 46 20,651 0.2228 

48069 Pleasant Ridge 5 2,264 0.2208 

48098 Troy 65 30,495 0.2132 

48072 Berkley 31 14,769 0.2099 

48375 Novi 33 15,923 0.2072 

48017 Clawson 22 11,045 0.1992 

48071 :\.ladison Heights 50 25,443 0.1965 

48367 Leonard 6 3,181 0.1886 

48334 Farmington 27 14,373 0.1879 

48336 Farmington 37 20,624 0.1794 

48030 Hazel Park 25 14,500 0.1724 

48374 Novi 8 4,645 0.1722 
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Oakland Community College 
Zip Code Penetration Report 
Highland Lakes (1995-96) 

1994 Population 
1995-96 (18 Years and Penetration Rate 

Zip City Enrollment Older) (%) 

'.18083 I roy 2g: 16,)24 0.1694 

48076 Southfield 34 22,962 0.1481 

48178 South Lyon 20 JJ,520 0.1479 

48301 Bloomfield Hills 18 12,212 0.1474 

48084 Troy 16 10,980 0.1457 

48304 Bloomfield Hills 20 13,907 0.1438 

48237 Oak Park 32 22,443 0.1426 

48335 Farmington 23 16.740 O.ll74 

48009 Birmingham 20 15,883 0.1259 

48034 Southfield 26 25,594 0.1016 

48116 Brighton 28 28,551 0.0981 

48843 Howell 22 22,711 0.0969 

48075 Southfield 14 17,823 0.0786 

48451 Linden 6 7,875 0.0762 

48070 Huntington \Voods 4 5,440 0.0735 

48167 Northville 18 25,377 0.0709 

48025 franklin . 8 11,501 0.0696 

48314 Sterling Heights 4 7,104 0.0563 

48455 ~letamora 3 5,354 0.0560 

48316 Utica 7 13,359 0.0524 

48438 Goodrich 2 3,900 0.05JJ 

48092 \Varren 9 20,363 0.0442 

48313 Sterling Heights 9 23,465 0.0384 

48446 Lapeer 8 21,279 0.0376 

48428 Dryden 2,823 0.0354 

48317 Utica 6 19,066 0.0315 

48043 ~fount Clemens 4 JJ,296 0.0301 

48310 Sterling Heights 9 30,578 0.0294 

48439 Grand Blanc 7 24,751 0.0283 

48315 Utica 3 10,665 0.0281 

48047 New Baltimore 5 18,806 0.0266 

48152 Livonia 6 23,374 0.0257 

48412 Attica 3,905 0.0256 

48236 Grosse Pointe 5 23,612 0.0212 

48082 Saint Clair Shores 3 14,606 0.0205 

48240 Redford 3 14,707 0.0204 

48169 Pinckney 2 10,457 0.0191 

48219 Detroit 8 42,123 0.0190 

48444 Imlay City 5,409 0.0185 

48038 Clinton Township 5 27,246 0.0184 

48506 Flint 4 24,507 0.0163 

48081 Saint Clair Shores 3 18,412 0.0163 

48312 Sterling Heights 4 26,028 0.0154 

48045 Harrison Township 3 19,760 0.0152 

48185 \Veslland 10 66,713 0.0150 

48235 Detroit 6 40,693 0.0147 

48423 Davison 3 20,618 0.0146 

48044 ~tacomb 2 14,544 0.0138 

48189 \Vhitmore Lake I 8,685 0.0115 

48127 Dearborn Heights 3 28,438 0.0105 

48239 Redford 3 29,467 0.0102 

48093 \Varren 4 40.918 0.0098 

48208 Detroit I 10,595 0.0094 

48224 Detroit 3 35,576 0.0084 
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Oakland Community College 
Zip Code Penetration Report 

Highland Lakes ( 199 5-96) 

l99.t Population 
1995-96 (l8 Years and Penetration Rate 

Zip City Enrollment Older) (o/o) 

48225 Harper \Voods 12,029 0.0083 
48091 \Varren 2 24,969 0.0080 

48188 Canton I 12;602 0.0079 

48089 \Varren 2 25,585 0.0078 

4811l Belleville 2 27,020 0.0074 

48021 Eastpointe 2 27,156 0.0074 

48126 Dearborn 2 27,674 0.0072 

48187 Canton 2 28,282 0.0071 

48212 Detroit 2 28,588 0.0070 

48170 Plymouth 2 29,655 0.0067 

48184 \Vayne 15,001 0.0067 

48234 Detroit 2 32,073 0.0062 

48202 Detroit I 18,432 0.0054 

48066 Roseville 2 39,197 0.0051 

48207 Detroit 19,627 0.0051 

48080 Saint Clair Shores 20,275 0.0049 

48150 Livonia 21,249 0.0047 

48227 Detroit 2 43,958 0.0045 

48135 Garden City 23,282 0.0043 

48035 Clinton Township 26,320 0.0038 

48124 Dearborn . 26,484 0.0038 

48183 Tern ton 29,751 0.0034 

48154 Livonia 31,903 0.0031 

48103 Ann Arbor 32,616 0.0031 

48204 Detroit 33,322 0.0030 

48238 Detroit 33,494 0.0030 

48203 Detroit 34,791 0.0029 

48221 Detroit 35,146 0.0028 

48192 \Vyandotte 36,6!0 0.0027 

48205 Detroit 40,344 0.0025 

48387 Union Lake II 
48343 Pontiac 5 
48347 Clarkston 5 
48325 \Vest Bloomfield 2 

48308 Rochester 
48321 Auburn Hills 
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Oakland Community College 
Zip Code Penetration Report 

Orchard Ridge (1995-96) 

1994 Population 
1995-96 (18 Years and Penetration Rate 

Zip City Enrollment Older) (%} 

48393 Wixom 349 8,836 3.9499 
48336 Farmington 758 20,624 3.6753 

48331 Farmingto-n 560 i5,409 3.6343 

48377 Novi 215 6,292 3.4172 

48335 Farmington 522 16,740 3.1183 

48334 Farmington 445 14,373 3.0961 

48323 \Vest Bloomfield 375 12,325 3.0426 

48322 \Vest Bloomfield 607 20,947 2.8979 

48375 Novi 461 15,923 2.8952 

48034 Southfield 684 25,594 2.6725 

48390 \Valled Lake !45 12,961 2.6619 

48374 Novi 121 4.645 2.6052 

48381 l\lilford 2!0 8,318 2.5246 

48165 New Hudson 89 3,720 2.3927 

48324 \Vest Bloomfield 242 10,999 2.2001 

48076 Southfield 502 22,962 2.1862 

48380 l\Iilford 70 3,364 2.0806 

48237 Oak Park 413 22,443 1.8402 

48178 South Lyon 230 13.520 1.7012 

48075 Southfield JOI 17,823 1.6888 

48382 Commerce Township 208 12,747 1.6318 

48383 \Vhite Lake 88 6,144 1.4322 

48356 Highland 83 5,882 1.4111 

48301 Bloomfield Hills 167 12,212 l.3675 

48025 Franklin 155 I 1,501 l.3477 

48320 Keego Harbor 49 3,814 1.2847 

48302 Bloomfield Hills 167 13,352 1.2508 

48357 Highland 77 6,386 1.2057 

48072 Berkley 174 14,769 1.1782 

48386 \Vhite Lake 127 11,349 1.1191 

48070 Huntington \Voods 60 5,440 l.!030 

48069 Pleasant Ridge 24 2,264 1.0600 

48067 Royal Oak 229 21,991 1.0413 

48009 Birmingham 164 15,883 1.0326 

48073 Royal Oak 285 27,995 1.0180 

48220 Ferndale 202 20,651 0.9782 

48071 l\fadlson Heights 215 25,443 0.8450 

48017 Clawson 82 11,045 0.7424 

48327 \Vaterford IOI 13,915 0.7258 

48328 \Vatcrford 140 19,376 0.7225 

48353 Hartland 24 3,358 0.7146 

48167 Northville 176 25,377 0.6935 

48240 Redford 96 14,707 0.6527 

48304 Bloomfield Hills 89 13,907 0.6400 

48084 Troy 68 10,980 0.6193 

48ll6 Brighton 161 28,551 0.5639 

48083 Troy 89 16,524 0.5386 

48098 Troy 159 30,495 0.5214 

48030 Hazel Park 73 14,500 0.5035 

48326 Auburn Hills 68 13.570 0.5011 

48329 \Vaterford 94 19.698 0.4772 

48152 Livonia 95 23,374 0.4064 

48359 Lake Orion 16 4,264 0.3753 

48346 Clarkston 51 14,025 0.3636 
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Oakland Community College 
Zip Code Penetration Report 

Orchard Ridge (1995-96) 

1994 Population 
1995-96 (18 Years and Penetration Rate 

Zip City Enrollment Older) (O/o) 

"18307 Rochester 90 2),412 O.J::i42 

48360 Lake Orion 18 5,083 0.3541 

48341 Pontiac 56 15,949 0.3511 

48306 Rochester 40 12,378 0.3231 

48462 Ortonville 26 8,218 0.3164 

48362 Lake Orlon 28 9,566 0.2927 

48340 Pontiac 48 16,725 0.2870 

48348 Clarkston 34 11,956 0.2844 

48309 Rochester 60 21,636 0.27)3 

48371 Oxford 28 I0,771 0.2600 

48350 Davisburg II 4,305 0.2555 

48367 Leonard 8 3,181 0.2515 

48219 Detroit !04 42,123 0.2469 

48843 Howell 55 22,711 0.2422 

48442 Holly 26 12,192 0.2133 

48239 Redford 60 29,467 0.2036 

48342 Pontiac 29 15,295 0.1896 

48170 Plymouth 54 29,655 0.1821 

48154 Livonia 58 31,903 0.1818 

48187 Canton 51 28,282 0.1803 

48188 Canton 22 12,602 0.1746 

48363 Oakland 5 2,887 0.1732 

48235 Detroit 65 40,693 0.1597 

48438 Goodrich 6 3,900 0.1538 

48150 Livonia 32 21,249 0.1506 

48221 Detroit 49 35,146 0.1394 

48430 Fenton 25 20,023 0.1249 

48092 \Varren 24 20,363 0.1179 

48223 Detroit 29 25,435 0.1140 

48185 \Veslland 70 66,713 0.1049 

48370 Oxford I 956 0.1046 

48189 \Vhitmore Lake 9 8,685 0.!036 

48836 Fowlerville 7 7,200 0.0972 

48169 Pinckney 8 I0,457 0.0765 

48310 Sterling Heights 23 30,578 0.0752 

48225 Harper \Voods 9 12,029 0.0748 

48126 Dearborn 20 27,674 0.0723 

48203 Detroit 24 . 34,791 0.0690 

48135 Garden City 16 23,282 0.0687 

48227 Detroit 30 43,958 0.0682 

48184 \Vayne 10 15,001 0.0667 

48080 Saint Clair Shores 13 20,275 0.0641 

48127 Dearborn Heights 18 28,438 0.0633 

48312 Sterling Heights 16 26,028 0.0615 

48230 Grosse Pointe 9 14,859 0.0606 

48105 Ann Arbor 13 22,583 0.0576 

48314 Sterling Heights 4 7,104 0.0563 

48234 Detroit 18 32,073 0.0561 

48455 ,\letamora 3 5,354 0.0560 

48212 Detroit 15 28,588 0.0525 

48451 Linden 4 7,875 0.0508 

48141 Inkster II 21,700 0.0507 

48138 Gross Ile 4 7,928 0.0505 

48315 Utica 5 10,665 0.0469 
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Oakland Community College 
Zip Code Penetration Report 

Orchard Ridge (1995-96) 

l994 Population 
1995-96 (18 Years and Penetration Rate 

Zip City Enrollment Older) (O/o) 

'18202 Detroit 8 I 8.432 0.0434 

48313 Sterling Heights iO 23,465 0.0426 

48228 Detroit 19 45,868 0.04i4 

48015 Center Line 3 7,328 0.0409 

48111 Belleville IO 27,020 0.0370 

48428 Dryden 2,823 0.0354 

48095 \Vashington 2,845 0.035i 

48082 Saint Clair Shores 5 14,606 0.0342 

48236 Grosse Pointe 8 23,6i2 0.0339 

48211 Detroit 3 8,955 0.0335 

48238 Detroit ii 33,494 0.0328 

48201 Detroit 4 i2,497 0.0320 

48089 \Varren 8 25,585 0.0313 

48045 Harrison Township 6 i9,760 0.0304 

48124 Dearborn 8 26,484 0.0302 

48204 Detroit iO 33,322 0.0300 

48439 Grand Blanc 7 24,751 0.0283 

48036 Clinton Township 5 17,783 0.0281 

48091 \Varren 7 24,969 0.0280 

48094 \Vashington 2 7,338 0.0273 

48206 Detroit 7 25,864 0.0271 

48317 Utica 5 i9,066 0.0262 

48038 Clinton Township 7 27,246 0.0257 

48003 Almont I 3,942 0.0254 

48205 Detroit IO 40,344 0.0248 

48214 Detroit 7 28,639 0.0244 

48093 \Varren 10 40,9i8 . 0.0244 

48217 Detroit 2 8,333 0.0240 

48066 Roseville 9 39,i97 0.0230 

48224 Detroit 8 35,576 0.0225 

48316 Utica 3 i3,359 0.0225 

48103 Ann Arbor 7 32,616 0.0215 

48042 i\-lacomb I 4,773 0.02IO 

48101 Allen Park 5 24,890 0.0201 

48026 Fraser 2 11,526 O.Oi74 

48195 Southgate 4 23,575 O.Oi70 

48207 Detroit 3 i9,627 O.Oi53 

48035 Clinton Township 4 26,320 0.0152 

48043 i\lount Clemens 2 i3,296 0.0150 

48021 Eastpointe 4 27,156 0.0147 

48446 Lapeer 3 2i,279 O.Oi4i 

48215 Detroit 2 15,062 0.0133 

48146 Lincoln Park 4 30,998 0.0129 

48213 Detroit 4 3 i,708 O.Oi26 

48192 \Vyandotte 4 36,6i0 0.0109 

48047 New Baltimore 2 i8,806 0.0106 

48208 Detroit I0,595 0.0094 

48209 Detroit 2 25,220 0.0079 

48210 Detroit 2 25,867 0.0077 

48044 i\facomb I 14.544 0.0069 

48183 Ternton 2 29.751 0.0067 

48180 Taylor 3 50,633 0.0059 

48081 Saint Clair Shores i8,4i2 0.0054 

48423 Davison 20,6i8 0.0049 
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Zip 

48325 
48387 
48099 
48343 

Oakland Community College 
Zip Code Penetration Report 

Orchard Ridge (1995-96) 

City 

~'!'est Bloomheld 

UniOn Lake 
Troy 

Pontiac 

1994 Population 

l995-96 (18 Years and Penetration Rate 
Enrollment Older) (0/o) 

8 
8 

6 
2 
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Oakland Community College 
Zip Code Penetration Report 

Royal Oak (1995-96) 

1994 Population 
1995-96 (18 Years and Penetration Rate 

Zip City Enrollment Older) (%) 

18067 Royal Oak &29 21,991 J. 7697 
48073 Royal Oak 1,052 27,995 3.7578 

48237 Oak Park 838 22,443 3.7339 

48017 Clawson 400 11,045 3.6215 

48072 Berkley 466 14,769 3.1553 

48071 i\fadison Heights 784 25,443 3.0814 

48220 Ferndale 623 20,651 3.0168 

48069 Pleasant Ridge 65 2,264 2.8709 

48083 Troy 396 16,524 2.3964 

48030 Hazel Park 345 14,500 2.3793 

48076 Southfield 452 22,962 1.9685_ 

48075 Southfield 347 17,823 1.9469 

48070 Huntington \Voods 105 5,440 1.9302 

48009 Birmingham 264 15,883 1.6622 

48084 Troy 182 I0,980 1.6575 

48098 Troy 435 30,495 1.4265 

48034 Southfield 312 25,594 1.2190 

48025 Franklin 119 11,501 1.0347 

48307 Rochester 170 25,412 0.6690 

48304 Bloomfield Hills 91 13,907 0.6544 

48301 Bloomfield Hills 79 12,212 0.6469 

48363 Oakland 18 2,887 0.6235 

48302 Bloomfield Hills 81 13.352 0.6067 

48326 Auburn Hills 80 13,570 0.5895 

48306 Rochester 65 12,378 0.5251 

48362 Lake Orion 47 9,566 0.4913 

48334 Farmington 68 14,373 0.473 I 

48367 Leonard 15 3,181 0.4715 

48323 \Vest Bloomfield 58 12,325 0.4706 

48309 Rochester 96 21,636 0.4437 

48336 Farmington 88 20,624 0.4267 

48377 Novi 25 6,292 0.3974 

48360 Lake Orion 20 5,083 0.3935 

48320 Keego Harbor 15 3,814 0.3933 

48324 \Vest Bloomfield 43 I0,999 0.3909 

48235 Detroit 153 40,693 0.3760 

48221 Detroit 130 35,146 0.3699 

48322 \Vest Bloomfield 76 20,947 0.3628 

48346 Clarkston 50 14,025 0.3565 

48331 Farmington 52 15,409 0.3375 

48462 Ortonville 26 8,218 0.3164 

48370 Oxford 3 956 0.3139 

48359 Lake Orion 13 4,264 0.3049 

48328 \Vaterford 59 19,376 0.3045 

48350 Davisburg 13 4,305 0.3020 

48371 Oxford 32 I0,771 0.2971 

48348 Clarkston 33 11,956 0.2760 

48342 Pontiac 42 15,295 0.2746 

48203 Detroit 94 34,791 0.2702 

48335 Farmington 45 16,740 0.2688 

48219 Detroit 111 42,123 0.2635 

48341 Pontiac 41 15,949 0.2571 

48327 \Vaterford 32 13,915 0.2300 

48393 \Vixom 20 8.836 0.2264 
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Oakland Community College 
Zip Code Penetration Report 

Royal Oak (1995-96) 

1994 Population 
1995-96 {18 Years and Penetration Rate 

Zip City Enrollment Older) (O/o) 

'18356 Highland 13 ),882 0.2210 

48375 Novi 35 15,923 0.2198 

48234 Detroit 69 32,073 0.2151 

48340 Pontiac 34 16,725 0.2033 

48390 \Valled Lake 26 12,961 0.2006 

48310 Sterling Heights 61 30,578 0.1995 

48329 \Vaterford 39 19,698 0.1980 

48092 \Varren 38 20,363 0.1866 

48212 Detroit 53 28,588 0.1854 

48202 Detroit 34 18,432 0.1845 

48381 i\filford 15 8,318 0.1803 

48386 \Vhite Lake 20 11,349 0.1762 

48374 Novi 8 4,645 0.1722 

48380 i\filford 5 3,364 0.1486 

48230 Grosse Pointe 22 14,859 0.1481 

48223 Detroit 36 25,435 0.1415 

48091 \Varren 35 24,969 0.1402 

48015 Center Line 10 7,328 0.1365 

48227 Detroit 58 43,958 0.1319 

48382 Commerce Township 16 12,747 0.1255 

48357 Highland 8 6,386 0.1253 

48238 Detroit 40 33,494 0.1194 

48225 Harper \Voods 14 12,029 0.1164 

48207 Detroit 21 19,627 0.1070 

48442 Holly 13 12,192 0.1066 

48208 Detroit II I0,595 0.1038 

48412 Attica 4 3,905 0.1024 

48205 DetroiC 40 40,344 0.0991 

48383 \Vhite Lake 6 6,144 0.0976 

48312 Sterling Heights 24 26,028 0.0922 

48236 Grosse Pointe 21 23,612 0.0889 

48165 New Hudson 3 3,720 0.0807 

48224 Detroit 28 35,576 0.0787 

48211 Detroit 7 8,955 0.0782 

48082 Saint Clair Shores II 14,606 0.0753 

48240 Redford 11 14,707 0.0748 

48080 Saint Clair Shores 15 20,275 0.0740 

48093 \Varrt~o 29 40,918 0.0709 

48314 Sterling Heights 5 7,104 0.0704 

48095 \Yashington 2 2,845 0.0703 

48313 Sterling Heights 16 23,465 0.0682 

48317 Utica 13 19,066 0.0682 

48094 Washington 5 7,338 0.0681 

48089 \Varren 17 25,585 0.0664 

48215 Detroit IO 15,062 0.0664 

48206 Detroit 17 25,864 0.0657 

48167 Northville 16 25,377 0.0630 

48042 i\lacomb 3 4.773 0.0629 

48214 Detroit 18 28.639 0.0629 

48043 ~lount Clemens 8 13.296 0.0602 

48353 Hartland 2 3,358 0.0596 

48178 South Lyon 8 13.520 0.0592 

48201 Detroit 7 12.497 0.0560 

48239 Redford 16 29,467 0.0543 
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Oakland Community College 
Zip Code Penetration Report 

Royal Oak (1995-96) 

1994 Population 
1995-96 (18 Years and Penetration Rate 

Zip City Enrollment Older) (%) 

48204 Detroit 18 33,322 0.0)40 

48138 Gross lie 4 7,928 0.0505 

48081 Saint Clair Shores 9 18,412 0.0489 

48152 Livonia 11 23,374 0.0471 

48126 Dearborn l3 27,674 0.0470 

48315 Utica 5 10,665 0.0469 

48316 Utica 6 13,359 0.0449 

48228 Detroit 20 45,868 0.0436 

48421 Columbiaville 2 4,746 0.0421 

48066 RoSeville 16 39,197 0.0408 

4821.L Detroit 12 31,708- 0.0378 

48455 ~tetamora 2 5,354 0.0374 

48217 Detroit 3 8,333 0.0360 

48045 Harrison Township 7 19,760 0.0354 

48026 Fraser 4 11,526 0.0347 

48044 i\lacomb 5 14,544 0.0344 

48021 Eastpointe 9 27,156 0.0331 

48035 Clinton Township 8 26,320 0.0304 

48430 Fenton 6 20,023 0.0300 

48154 Livonia 9 31,903 0.0282 

48170 Plymouth 8 29,655 0.0270 

48047 New Baltimore 5 18,806 0.0266 

48438 Goodrich 3,900 0.0256 

48187 Canton 7 28,282 0.0248 

48188 Canton 3 12,602 0.0238 

48141 Inkster 5 21,700 0.0230 

48036 Clinton Township 4 17,783 0.0225 

48210 Detroit 5 25,867 0.0193 

48150 Livonia 4 21,249 0.0188 

48127 Dearborn Heights 5 28,438 0.0176 

48116 Brighton 5 28,551 0.0175 

48065 Romeo 6,099 0.0164 

48192 'Vyandorte 6 36,610 0.0164 

48209 Detroit 4 25,220 0.0159 

48124 Dearborn 4 26,484 0.0151 

48185 \Vestland 10 66,713 0.0150 

48038 Clinton Township 4 27,246 0.0147 

48446 Lapeer 3 21,279 0.0141 

48836 Fowlerville 7,200 0.0139 

48183 Tern ton 4 29,751 0.0134 

48843 Howell 3 22,71 l 0.0132 

48135 Garden City 3 23,282 0.0129 

48195 Southgate 3 23,575 0.0127 

48101 Allen Park 3 24,890 0.0121 

48189 \Vhitmore Lake 8.685 0.0115 

48439 Grand Blanc 2 24,751 0.0081 

48180 Taylor 3 50,633 0.0059 

48111 Belleville 27,020 0.0037 

48146 Lincoln Park I 30,998 0.0032 

48099 Troy 5 
48347 Clarkston 4 

48387 Union Lake 3 
48308 Rochester 2 
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Oakland Community College 
Zip Code Penetration Report 

Southfield (1995-96) 

1994 Population 
1995-96 (18 Years and Penetration Rate 

Zip City Enrollment Older) (%) 

48237 Oak Park 482 22,443 2.1477 
48075 Southfield 382 i7,823 2.1433 

48076 Southfield 256 22,962 1.1149 

48034 Southfield 253 25,594 0.9885 

48220 Ferndale 178 20,651 0.8620 

48073 Royal Oak 186 27,995 0.6644 

48071 ~tadison Heights 168 25,443 0.6603 

48072 Berkley 95 14,769 0.6433 

48067 Royal Oak 133 21,991 0.6048 

48069 Pleasant Ridge 13 2,264 0.5742 

48030 Hazel Park 74 14,500 0.5103 

48017 Clawson 56 11,045 0.5070 

48070 Huntington \Voods 26 5,440 0.4780 

48083 Troy 72 16,524 0.4357 

48235 Detroit 169 40,693 0.4153 

48219 Detroit 140 42,123 0.3324 

48084 Troy 34 10,980 0.3096 

48221 Detroit 108 35,146 0.3073 

48009 Birmingham 44 15,883 0.2770 

48025 Franklin 26 11,501 0.2261 

48336 Farmington 45 20,624 0.2182 

48335 Farmington 34 16,740 0.2031 

48323 \Vest Bloomfield 24 12,325 0.1947 

48223 Detroit 43 25,435 0.1691 

48334 Farmington 24 14,373 0.1670 

48098 Troy 46 30,495 0.1508 

48331 Farmington 22 15,409 0.1428 

48326 Auburn Hills 19 13,570 0.1400 

48301 Bloomfield Hills 17 12,212 0.1392 

48393 \Vixom 12 8,836 0.1358 

48227 Detroit 59 43,958 0.1342 

48374 Novi 6 4,645 0.1292 

48375 NQvi 20 15,923 0.1256 

48390 \Valled Lake 16 12,961 0.1234 

48302 Bloomfield llills 16 13,352 0.1198 

48322 \Vest Bloomfield 25 20,947 0.1194 

48342 Pontiac 18 15,295 0.1177 

48304 Bloomfield Hills 16 13,907 0.1151 

48340 Pontiac 18 16,725 0.1076 

48238 Detroit 36 33,494 0.1075 

48370 Oxford 956 0.1046 

48234 Detroit 32 32,073 0.0998 

48307 Rochester 25 25,412 0.0984 

48328 \Vaterford 19 19,376 0.0981 

48203 Detroit 34 34,791 0.0977 

48383 \Vhite Lake 6 6,144 0.0976 

48350 Davlsburg 4 4,305 0.0929 

48202 Detroit 17 18,432 0.0922 

48324 \Vest Bloomfield 10 10,999 0.0909 

48356 Highland 5 5,882 0.0850 

48208 Detroit 9 10,595 0.0849 

48314 Sterling Heights 6 7,104 0.0845 

48217 Detroit 7 8.333 0.0840 

48240 Redford 12 14,707 0.0816 
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Oakland Community College 
Zip Code Penetration Report 

Southfield (1995-96) 

1994 Population 
1995-96 (18 Years and Penetration Rate 

Zip City Enrollment Older) (%) 
:?18207 DetroH (6 19,62/ 0.081:> 

48341 Pontiac 13 15,949 - 0.0815 

48329 \Vaterford 16 19,698 0.0812 

48306 Rochester IO 12,378 0.0808 

48377 Novi 5 6,292 0.0795 

48386 \Vhite Lake 9 11,349 0.0793 

48382 Commerce To.wnship 10 12,747 0.0785 

48357 Highland 5 6,386 0.0783 

48348 Clarkston 9 11,956- 0.0753 

48381 ~lilford 6 8,318 0.0721 

48371 Oxford 7 10,771 0.0650 

48309 Rochester 14 21,636 0.0647 

48204 Detroit 21 33,322 0.0630 

48367 Leonard 2 3,181 0.0629 

48362 Lake Orion 6 9,566 0.0627 

48178 South Lyon 8 13,520 0.0592 

48360 Lake Orion 3 5,083 0.0590 

48327 \Vaterrord 8 13,915 0.0575 

48165 New Hudson 2 3,720 0.0538 

48320 Keego Harbor 2 3,814 0.0524 

48228 Detroit 23 45,868 0.0501 

48346 Clarkston 7 14,025 0.0499 

48205 Detroit 20 40,344 0.0496 

48212 Detroit 14 28,588 0.0490 

48224 Detroit 17 35,576 0.0478 

48359 Lake Orion 2 4,264 0.04_69 

48206 Detroit 12 25,864 0.0464 

48225 Harper\Voods 5 12,029 0.0416 

48015 Center Line 3 7,328 0.0409 

48230 Grosse Pointe 6 14,859 0.0404 

48214 Detroit II 28,639 0.0384 

48091 Warren 9 24,969 0.0360 

48310 Sterling Heights II 30,578 0.0360 

48095 \Vashington I 2,845 O.Q351 

48026 Fraser 4 11,526 0.0347 

48363 Oakland I 2,887 0.0346 

48092 \Varren 7 20,363 0.0344 

48236 Grosse Pointe 8 23,612 0.0339 

48442 Holly 4 12,192 0.0328 

48126 Dearborn 9 27,674 0.0325 

48201 Detroit 4 12,497 0.0320 

48188 Canton 4 12,602 0.0317 

48239 Redford 9 29,461 0.0305 

48080 Saint Clair Shores 6 20,275 0.0296 

48150 Livonia 6 21,249 0.0282 

48066 Roseville 10 39,197 0.0255 

48138 Gross Ile 2 7,928 0.0252 

48187 Canton 7 28,282 0.0248 

48127 Dearborn Heights 7 28,438 0.0246 

48462 Ortonville 2 8,218 0.0243 

48210 Detroit 6 25,867 0.0232 

48312 Sterling Heights 6 26,028 0.0231 

48316 Utica 3 13,359 0.0225 

48021 Eastpointe 6 27,156 0.0221 
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Oakland Community College 
Zip Code Penetration Report 

Southfield (1995-96) 

1994 Population 
1995-96 (18 Years and Penetration Rate 

Zip City Enrollment Older) (%) 

48213 Detroit 31,108 0.022[ 

48093 \Varren 9 40,918 0.0220 

48116 Brighton 6 28,551 0.0210 

48042 i\lacomb 4,773 0.0210 

48082 Saint Clair Shores 3 14,606 0.0205 

48089 \Varren 5 25,585 0.0195 

48135 Garden City 4 23,282 0.0172 

48152 Livonia 4 23,374 0.0171 

48065 Romeo I 6,099 0.0164 

48081 Saint Clair Shores 3 18,412 0.0163 

48154 Livonia 5 31,903 0.0157 

48035 Clinton Township 4 26,320 0.0152 

48185 \Vestland 10 66,713 0.0150 

48105 Ann Arbor 3 22,583 0.0133 

48146 Lincoln Park 4 30,998 0.0129 

48313 Sterling Heights 3 23,465 0.0128 

48209 Detroit 3 25,220 0.0119 

48189 \Vhitmore Lake 8,685 O.QI 15 

48036 Clinton Township 2 17,783 0.0112 

48211 Detroit 8,955 0.0112 

48038 Clinton Township 3 27,246 0.0110 

48317 Utica 2 19,066 0.0105 

48045 Harrison Township 2 19,760 0.0101 

48430 Fenton 2 20,023 0.0100 

48315 Utica 10,665 0.0094 

48141 Inkster . 2 21,700 0.0092 

48195 Southgate 2 23,575 0.0085 

48167 Northville 2 25,377 0.0079 

48124 Dearborn 2 26,484 0.0076 

48043 i\lount Clemens I 13,296 0.0075 

48111 Belleville 2 27,020 0.0074 

48170 Plymouth 2 29,655 0.0067 

48183 Trenton 2 29,751 0.0067 

48184 \Vayne 15,001 0.0067 

48215 Detroit I 15,062 0.0066 

48180 Taylor 3 50,633 0.0059 

48047 New Baltimore 18,806 0.0053 

48843 Howell 22,711 0.0044 

48439 Grand Blanc 24,751 0.0040 

48101 Allen Park 24,890 0.0040 

48192 Wyandotte 36,610 0.0027 

48308 Rochester 2 

48387 Union Lake 
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